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MAR30'23ut·13: 50 

F L o R , o A Date: March 28, 2023 cy' IF1R30 23 W54PM 

TO: Jennifer Lara- Klimetz, Deputy Clerk, Comptroller Clerk's Office 

THRU: Cheryl Gillespie, Agenda Development Supervisor 
Agenda Development Office, BCC 

FROM: Brett W. Blackadar, P.E., County Engineer, Public Works Department ~ 

THRU: William Worley, Assistant Project Manager 
Development Engineering Division, Public Works Department 
Telephone: 407-836-7925 
E-mail address: William.Worlev@ocfl.net 

RE: Request for Public Hearing for Lot 48, Munger Land Company and the 
adjoining right-of-way Plat Vacation from Alan Sheppard, Jr. on behalf 
of GPAI Groves, LLC. 

Applicant: Alan Sheppard, Jr. 
Greenburg Traurig 
450 South Orange Avenue, Suite 650 
Orlando, Florida 32801 

Location: S27/T24/R28 Petition to vacate a portion of Lot 48 and 
the adjoining right-of-way, Munger Land Company 
Subdivision, as recorded in Plat Book E, Page 23, of the 
Public Records of Orange County, Florida. The parcel ID 
number is 27-24-28-0000-00-035. The parcel address is 
13501 Meadow Creek Drive, and it lies in District 1. 

Estimated time required Two (2) minutes, not to exceed ten (10) minutes. 
for public hearing: 

Hearing controversial: No. 

Advertising timeframes: Publish the petition, the Clerk's estimated hearing date, 
time and place at least 14 days prior to the date set for 
the public hearing. Publish the notice of adoption within 
30 days of the hearing date. 

Applicant/Abutters to Yes - Mailing label is attached. 
Be notified: 

Received on March 30, 2023
Deadline: April 4, 2023
Publish: April 9, 2023

May 2, 2023 @ 2 p.m.Legislative file 23-551



Request for Public Hearing for Lot 48, Munger Land Company and the 
adjoining right-of-way Plat Vacation from Alan Sheppard, Jr. on behalf of 
GPAI Groves, LLC. 

Hearing by Fla. Statute Pursuant to Section 336.10 of the Florida Statutes. 
# or code: 

Spanish contact person: Para mas informaci6n acerca de esta vista publica, favor 
de comunicarse con la Division de lngenieria de 
Desarrollos (Development Engineering Division) al 
numero 407-836-7921. 

Materials being submitted as backup for public hearing request: 

1. Complete originals and exhibits 
2. Certified sketch and legal description 
3. Receipt of payment of petition fees 
4. Proof of property ownership 
5. Mailing label 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK (IF ANY): 

Please notify Julie Alber of the scheduled date and time. The Development 
Engineering Division will notify the customer .. 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION 

REQUEST FOR COUNTY MAYOR'S APPROVAL 
March 27, 2023 

Request authorization to schedule a Public Hearing for the Munger Land 
Company, Lot 48 Plat Vacation . This is a request from Alan Sheppard of 
Greenburg Traurig on behalf of GPAI Groves, LLC to vacate Lot 48, as 
recorded in Plat Book E, Page 23, of the Public Records of Orange County, 
Florida. Property lies in District 1. 

Requested Actioq)'::. ~~ 
Approved by ~ 

Mayo Jerry Demmings 

NOTE: FURTHER PROCESSING NECESSARY: 

Please return to William Worley via interoffice mail. 



Lot48 
Munger Plat 

Proposed Vacat ion D Subject Property 
]f _:t, 

.... , 
1. 910 

1- : 7fHI 

For questions regarding 
this map please contact 
William Worley at
407-836-7925



II GreenbergTraurig 
Memorandum 

TO: Mayor Demings 
Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Alan C. Sheppard, Jr. 

DATE: January 26, 2023 

RE: Partial Plat Vacation of Lot 48, PLAT of MUNGER LAND COMPANY, and Platted 
Adjacent Rights of Way 

GP AI Groves, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Petitioner") is the fee 
simple owner ofreal property described as Lot 48, Section 27, Township 24 South, Range 28 East, 
and the adjacent platted rights of way ("Lot 48"), of the plat titled Plan Showing Subdivision of 
Willis R. Munger' s Land, according to the plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book E, Page 23, of the 
public records of Orange County, Florida (the "Munger Plat") a copy of which is attached hereto 
as Exhibit "A". Lot 48 and the adjacent rights of way are located within a developed multifamily 
residential apartment complex known as "Emerald Grove Apartments" that was built in 1987 and 
has an address of 13501 Meadow Creek Dr. (the "Property"). 

The Munger Plat was recorded on November 30, 1912 and there have been numerous 
vacations of platted lots and rights of way over time. This is evidenced by the notations regarding 
certain vacating resolutions on the recorded Munger Plat set forth on Exhibit "A". Additionally, 
the three platted lots to the east of Lot 48 (i.e., Lots 45, 46, and 47 of the Munger Plat but omitting 
Lot 48) were vacated in 1971, pursuant to that certain Resolution Vacating A Portion Of The 
Munger Land Company Subdivision Plat in Sections 7, 19, 20, 22, 27 and 28, All In Township 24 
South, Range 28 East dated November 17, 1971 , and recorded November 22, 1971, in Official 
Records Book 2145, Page 535, of the Public Records of Orange County, Florida, a copy of which 
is attached hereto as Exhibit "B". For further ease of reference, attached as Exhibit "C" hereto 
is an aerial map from the Orange County Property Appraiser's Office on which we have outlined 
the boundaries of Lot 48. From these documents and maps, it is reasonable to assume Lot 48 was 
intended to be vacated but was inadvertently omitted from prior vacation ordinances. Lot 48 and 
the adjacent platted rights of way are situated within the apartment complex and on which 
apartment buildings, roadways, sidewalks and a retention pond are constructed. As such, there is 
no public use being made of the platted rights of way and such rights of way do not provide access 
outside of the apartment complex boundaries to any adjacent streets. 

Emerald Grove Apartments is accessed from Meadow Creek Dr., which is a connector 
roadway that connects to Highway 535 at an intersection with a traffic light. There is an off ramp 
from 1-4 that rings the back of the apartment complex before it terminates at Highway 535. There 
are no adjacent landowners that utilize the roadways within the apartment complex for access to 
Highway 535 or Meadow Creek Dr. As such, Lot 48 and its adjacent rights of way are not serving 

ACTIVE 683681644v3 



To: 

From: 
Date: 
Re: 

Mayor Demings 
Board of County Commissioners 
Alan C. Sheppard, Jr. 
January 26, 2023 
Partial Plat Vacation of Lot 48, PLAT of MUNGER LAND COMPANY, and Platted 
Adjacent Rights of Way Page 2 

any public purpose, and, in fact, the existing improvements situated thereon were approved when 
the apartment complex was built in 1987. 

In support ofthis Petition, attached as Composite Exhibit "D" are letters from the Orlando 
Utilities Commission, Century Link and Brighthouse Networks stating that they have no objection 
to the vacation of Lot 48 and the platted adjacent rights of way. There are also no Orange County 
utilities easements located thereon. 

Petitioner is applying for a vacation of Lot 48 of the Munger Plat and adjacent platted rights 
of way because the existence of the Munger Plat is a cloud on the title to the Property that the 
Petitioner desires to correct. The platted right of ways adjacent to Lot 48 along with the other 
formerly platted lots and rights of way under the Munger Plat referenced above have been 
developed with improvements constructed within the boundaries of the Property. Since Lot 48 
has been utilized as an integral functioning part of the Emerald Grove Apartments since its 
construction, there is no public purpose served by the Munger Plat, and we respectfully request 
that Lot 48 and its adjacent platted rights of way be vacated. 

Enclosures: 
Survey 
Agent Authorization Form 
Relationship Disclosure Form 
Specific Project Expenditure Report 

ACTIVE 683681644v3 



SKETCH OF 
DESCRIPTION 

VICINITY MAP 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

A PORTION OF LOT 48 AND ITS ADJACENT PLATTED RIGHTS-OF-WAY, MUNGER LAND COMPANY SUBDIVISION 
OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA ACCORDING TO THE PLAT 
THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK E, PAGE 23 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE NW CORNER OF SAID SECTION 27; THENCE S 00·13'47" W, ON THE WEST LINE OF THE 
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 27, 1479.85 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 
OF THE INTERSTATE 4 (S.R. 400) EXIT RAMP TO S.R. 535/VINELAND AVE. AN D THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF 
THIS DESCRIPTION; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE AND ALONG THE ARC OF A 616.02 
FOOT RADIUS CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHERLY WITH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15•33'37", 178.05 FEET, SAID ARC 
BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF N 71.46'23" E, 177.43 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING 
ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT- OF- WAY LINE, N 80·04'18" E, 173.33 FEET; THENCE S 00·11'53" W 655.52 
FEET; THENCE N 89.48'27" W 339.28 FEET TO THE WES T LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 27; 
THENCE N 00·13'47" E, ON SAID WEST LINE, 569.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 4.83 
ACRES OF LAND MORE OR LESS AND SUBJECT TO ANY EASEMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD. 

SURVEYING• MAPPING 

GEOSPATIAL SERVICES 

www.allen-company.com 

16 EAST PLANT STREET 
V.,NTER GARDEN, FLORIDA 34787 
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Property Record - 27-24-28-
0000-00-035 

Property Summary as of 03/23/2023 

Property Name 

Emerald Grove 

Names 

Gpai Groves LLC 

Municipality 

ORG - Un-Incorporated 

Property Use 

0310 - Multi-Family II 

Mailing Address 

4582 S Ulster St Ste 1200 
Denver, CO 80237-2639 

Physical Address 

13501 Meadow Creek Dr 
Orlando, FL 32821 

Orange County Property Appraiser • 
http://www.ocpafl.org 

-... 
QR Code For Mobile Phone 
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Property Description 

BEG AT Wl/4 COR OF 27-24-28 RUN N 683.05 Ff W 600.45 FT N 38 DEG E 85.01 Ff S 51 DEG E 24.23 
FfN 42 DEG E 519.07 FTNELY 401.84FfN 80 DEG E 702.73 FTM/LS 10 DEG E 891.15 FT SWLY7.01 
Ff SWLY 126.52 FT S 05 DEG W 31.51 FT TH SWLY ALONG CURVE 648.74 FT MIL W 559.86 FT TO 
POB (INCL PT OF LOT 48 OF MUNGER LAND CO E/23) & COMM Wl/4 COR OF SEC RUNE 1092.86 
FTN 561.36 FT FOR POB N 10 DEG W 891.15 FTN 79 DEG E 100 FT S 10 DEG E 841.21 FT SWLY 
ALONG CURVE 78.53 FT S 79 DEG W 50.01 FT TO POB IN SEC 27-24-28 AS PER 2454/650 

Total Land Area 

1,505,497 sqft (+/-) 

Land 

Land Use Code 
0310 - Multi-Family II 

Buildings 

Model Code 

Type Code 
Building Value 
Estimated New Cost 

Actual Year Built 

Beds 
Baths 
Floors 
Gross Area 

Living Area 
Exterior Wall 

Interior Wall 

Model Code 
Type Code 
Building Value 

Estimated New Cost 
Actual Year Built 
Beds 
Baths 

Floors 
Gross Area 
Living Area 
Exterior Wall 
Interior Wall 

34.56 acres(+/-) GIS Calculated 

Zoning Land Units Unit Price Land Value Class Unit Price Class Value 
$9,336,600 R-3 468 UNIT(S) $19,950.00 $9,336,600 $0.00 

04 - Commercial 

3400 - Rec/Meeting 

$553,394 

$799,703 

1988 

0 

0.0 

1 

9080 sqft 

5648 sqft 

Wood.Fr.St 

Drywall 

03 - Multi Fam Residence 

0310 -Multi-Family II 

$1,625,388 

$2,944,543 

1988 

3 

2.0 

3 
16080 sqft 

13584 sqft 

Wood.Fr.St 

Drywall 

Subarea Description 

FDU - F/Det Util 

FEP - F /Enc Prch 

FOP - F/Opn Prch 

FST - Fin Storge 

BAS - Base Area 

if ;~etched Subkeas : 
i ....s: "894, 
FST: 842. 
FEP: 154, 
FDU: 100, 
FOP : 2490 , 

Subarea Description 

BAS - Base Area 

FOP - F/Opn Prch 

FUS - F/Up Story 

i1.-J'<etehed Subkeas: 
~,..; : 4788, 
FU~: 8706, 
FOP : 2496 , 

Sqft 

100 

754 

2490 

842 

4894 

Sqft 

4788 

2496 

8796 

Value 

$6,759 

$67,928 

$126,281 

$47,426 

$551,309 

Value 

$966,841 

$201,526 

$1,776,176 



Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Building Value $1,625,388 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft .l<etched Subkeas: 

Living Area 13584 sqft ~ : ~88. 
FlJ$: 87116 , 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 24'10, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F /Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft , ~;~etched Subkeas: 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
....,; : 4788, 

FUS: 8796 , 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 2<1G6 , 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 -Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 
Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS -F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 
Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 
Gross Area 16080 sqft t~fetched SUbkeas: 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
;.;;": 4788, 

FUS: 87g6, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 2406, 

Interior Wall Drywall 



Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II FOP-F/OpnPrch 2496 $201,526 

Building Value $1,712,331 FUS - F/Up Story 9576 $1,933,682 

Estimated New Cost $3,102,049 BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16860 sqft f :J<etcl!ed Subkeas: 

Living Area 14364 sqft 
"J,;.S:4788; 
FU$! Q5.76, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 24Q6, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP- F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS -F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft if~~etched Subkeas:_ 

Living Area 13584 sqft -likS: 4788, 
FUS: 8796 , 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP :-2<1Q6 , 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 
Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II FOP-F/OpnPrch 2496 $201,526 
Building Value $1,625,388 FUS -F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 
Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 
Actual Year Built 1988 
Beds 3 
Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 
Gross Area 16080 sqft ~i;~etched SubAraas: 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
~ : 4788, 

FU$ : 87Q6, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP : 2496, 

Interior Wall Drywall 



Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Building Value $1,625,388 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 
Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft ti~-.iot,ed Subkeas: 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
;;ii: 4788, . . 

FU$: 8796, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 2496, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 -Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 
Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft j&f.<etched Subkeas: 

Living Area 13584 sqft b....s: 4788, 
FUS: 8796, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 2~6. 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 
Building Value $1,625,388 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 
Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 
Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 
Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 
Gross Area 16080 sqft f,~-etchl!d SubAus: 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
,.;.;;: 4788, 

FUS: 8796, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP : 2496, 

Interior Wall Drywall 



Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft ; ·.:'<_etched ·Subkei!S:. 

LivingArea 13584 sqft 
l-<.i : 4788. 

Fl1$: 879~. 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 2406, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,712,331 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $3,102,049 FUS - F/Up Story 9576 $1,933,682 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 
Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 
Gross Area 16860 sqft ' !!<etched SubA-el!s : 

Living Area 14364 sqft R'.o : 4788, . 
FU~: ~76, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 2406, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 
Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP-F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 
Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 
Actual Year Built 1988 
Beds 3 
Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft ,~~~etched SubA-eH; 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
lik:i : 4788, 
FUS. : 8796, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St F.OP : 2406, 

Interior Wall Drywall 



Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,712,331 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $3,102,049 FUS -F/Up Story 9576 $1,933,682 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 
Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16860 sqft lf i!<_etctMld Sub.o!lrus: 

Living Area 14364 sqft 
~:4788, 

FUS: 11576, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 24G6, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP-F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 
Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft -~ _etched Subkeas: 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
xi; : 4788, 

FUS: 87Q6, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 24G6, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 
Type Code 0310 -Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 
Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 
Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 
Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft if.': ~etched Subkeas : 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
lj,...;:4788 , 
FUS: 8796, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 2496, 

Interior Wall Drywall 



Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS -F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft ·i :~etch1d Subklas: 

LivingArea 13584 sqft 
li.i.s: 4788. 
FU~: 87Q6, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP : 24Q6, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft -~l<etched Subkeas: 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
;..:i: 4788. 

FUS: 8796, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 24Q6. 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 -Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft fD~etched Subkeas: 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
lj;..,s; 4788. 
FUS: 8796. 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP : 24Q6 , 

Interior Wall Drywall 



Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS -F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft f ,} etched Subkeas: 

LivingArea 13584 sqft 
).d : 4788, 

fU$ : 8196, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP. : 24QII, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft ~~etched Sub~as : 

LivingArea 13584 sqft 
N : 4788, 

FUS: 8796, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 2496 , 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft ,r.f<etched Subkeas: 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
li"'3: 4788, 
FUS: 8796 , 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 24Q6, 

Interior Wall Drywall 



Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,712,331 FOP-F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $3,102,049 FUS - F/Up Story 9576 $1,933,682 

Actual Year Built 1988 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16860 sqft rf~etched SubA:eas: 

Living Area 14364 sqft RS: 4788. 
FU$: Q576, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 24"6, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 -Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1990 

Beds 3 
Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft ;, ) <etched Subkeas: 

LivingArea 13584 sqft 
li..s : 4788, 
FUS: 8796, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St F.OP : 24Q6, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 
Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 
Building Value $1,712,331 FOP-F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 
Estimated New Cost $3,102,049 FUS - F/Up Story 9576 $1,933,682 
Actual Year Built 1989 

Beds 3 
Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16860 sqft rf;f.<etched SubAnlas: 

Living Area 14364 sqft 
Ii;:...; : 4788. 
FUS: 9576. 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP : 24'l6, 

Interior Wall Drywall 



Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP-F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1989 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft , ~itetohed Sub.Ina's: 

Living Area 13584 sqft ~:4788 , 
FVS: 8111~ . 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 24Ge , 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prcb 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1989 

Beds 3 
Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft t;? -etched SubAreas : 

Living Area 13584 sqft s,;:s: 4788. 
FU$: 87Q6, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 24'16. 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 
Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 
Building Value $1,712,331 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 
Estimated New Cost $3,102,049 FUS - F/Up Story 9576 $1,933,682 
Actual Year Built 1989 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16860 sqft v.-J<etched Subkeas: 

Living Area 14364 sqft 
;...; : 4788 , 

FUS: 9576 , 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 2406 , 

Interior Wall Drywall 



Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1 ,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1989 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft i· -~etcliEd ·Sub~;as:_ 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
~ :-478_8, . · . 

fU$! 879~. 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St -F.OP: 2496, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F /Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1989 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft t@t:etched SubAus: 

LivingArea 13584 sqft 
...S . 4788 , 

fU$ : 87g6, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 2496, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,712,331 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $3,102,049 FUS - F/Up Story 9576 $1,933,682 

Actual Year Built 1990 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16860 sqft tf ~etched SubAreas: 

Living Area 14364 sqft 
li~: 4788 , 
FU$: ~76. 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 2"86, 

Interior Wall Drywall 



Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family Il BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1990 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft f ;;~_«tcl!ed SubA-eas: 

Living Area 13584 sqft · """· 4788, 
f l1S: 879~ . 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 2498, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1990 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 
Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft ! } <_etched SubA:eas : 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
Nli: 4788, 

FUS: 8798, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FSP: 24116 , 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family Il BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1 ,625,388 FOP - F /Opn Prcb 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1990 

Beds 3 
Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 
Gross Area 16080 sqft [ ;f<etched SubA-eas: 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
,.;.:5: 4788; 

FUS: 8796, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St l'OP : 2406, 

Interior Wall Drywall 



Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,712,331 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $3,102,049 FUS - F/Up Story 9576 $1,933,682 

Actual Year Built 1990 

Beds 3 
Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16860 sqft ~ ·~.etched Subke~: 

LivingArea 14364 sqft 
~ ! 4788 , 

FU$: Q676, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St f:OP : 24'16 , 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP-F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS -F/Up Story 8796 $1,776,176 

Actual Year Built 1990 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft ~ ~;~etched Subke~s: 

LivingArea 13584 sqft 
fili':'4788, 

FU$ ! 87.96, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 24'16 , 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,712,331 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $3,102,049 FUS - F/Up Story 9576 $1,933,682 

Actual Year Built 1990 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16860 sqft ¢)etched Sub.keas: 

Living Area 14364 sqft 
...., ; 4788, 

FUS: 11:576, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 2496, 

Interior Wall Drywall 



Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1 ,712,331 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201,526 

Estimated New Cost $3,102,049 FUS - F/Up Story 9576 $1,933,682 

Actual Year Built 1990 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16860 sqft ~ 4<etched Subke11S : 

Living Area 14364 sqft 
~: 4788, 

FU$: 9576, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 24Q6, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 03 - Multi Fam Residence Subarea Description Sqft Value 

'fype Code 0310 - Multi-Family II BAS - Base Area 4788 $966,841 

Building Value $1,625,388 FOP - F/Opn Prch 2496 $201 ,526 

Estimated New Cost $2,944,543 FUS - F/Up Story 8796 $1 ,776,176 
Actual Year Built 1990 

Beds 3 

Baths 2.0 

Floors 3 

Gross Area 16080 sqft tt?etched SubAre"s: 

Living Area 13584 sqft 
~ . 4788 , 

F-U~: 87Q6, 

Exterior Wall Wood.Fr.St FOP: 24Q6, 

Interior Wall Drywall 

Model Code 08 - Condominium i} } etch_ed Sub.Areu : 

'fype Code 0430 - Condo-Time Share ti:...S: 428, 
AOF : ·108 ; 

Building Value $79,417 l' OP: 512 , 

Estimated New Cost $114,764 

Actual Year Built 1990 
Beds 0 
Baths 0.0 
Floors 1 

Gross Area 1138 sqft 
Living Area 626 sqft 
Exterior Wall Cb.Stucco 
Interior Wall Minimum 



Model Code 06 - Warehouse Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 4860 - Ind Flex Space I BAS - Base Area 1328 $144,845 

Building Value $119,856 FCP - Fin Carprt 224 $14,615 

Estimated New Cost $173,203 FOP -F/Opn Prch 112 $6,108 

Actual Year Built 1990 UCP - Unf Carprt 176 $7,635 

Beds .o 
Baths 0.0 

Floors 1 

Gross Area 1840 sqft t ·J<etched Sub~as: 
xS: 1328 , 

LivingArea 1328 sqft FOP : 112, · 
F.CP :' 224, 

Exterior Wall Cb.Stucco ucr: 176, 

Interior Wall Minimum 

Model Code 04 - Commercial Subarea Description Sqft Value 

Type Code 3400 - Rec/Meeting BAS - Base Area 3397 $397,755 

Building Value $332,127 FOP - F/Opn Prch 1293 $68,146 

Estimated New Cost $479,952 UDC - Unf Dt Cpt 400 $14,051 

Actual Year Built 1990 

Beds 0 

Baths 0.0 

Floors I 

Gross Area 5090 sqft it° ;J<etched Subke11s: 

Living Area 3397 sqft 
Ii,;.;: 3397, 
FOP: 12Q3, 

Exterior Wall Cb.Stucco UDC: 400·, 

Interior Wall Dec.Wall.C 

Extra Features 

Description Date Built Units Unit Price XFOBValue 
6002 - Wall Concrete Block 3 01/01/1988 1860 Unit(s) $15.00 $27,900 
6002 - Wall Concrete Block 3 01/01/1988 709 Unit(s) $15.00 $10,635 
5833 - Pool Commercial 4 01/01/1988 I Unit(s) $100,000.00 $32,000 
5811 - Spa 2 01/01/1988 1 Unit(s) $3,500.00 $3,500 
6451 - Fireplace 2 Average 01/01/1988 1 Unit(s) $2,500.00 $2,500 
5721 - Court Tennis Concrete 1 01/01/1988 I Unit(s) $10,000.00 $10,000 
5833 - Pool Commercial 4 01/01/1990 I Unit(s) $100,000.00 $36,000 
5811 - Spa 2 01 /01/1990 l Unit(s) $3,500.00 $3,500 
5410 - Gazebo 1 01/01/1990 I Unit(s) $1 ,000.00 $1,000 
5690 - Court Basketball Concrete I 01 /01/1990 1 Unit(s) $5,000.00 $5,000 



Ii GreenbergTraurig 

Alan C. Shepperd, Jr. 
Tel. 407 .999,2!i05 
Fax 407.650.8487 
shepparcla@gtlaw.com 

February 15, 2023 

VIA EMAn.. TO SWINSOR@TECOENERGY.COM 

TECO/Peoples Gas 
Attn: Shawn Winsor 

Re Pet/!wli to Vacate 

Dear Mr. Winsor:: 

I am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate Lot 48 and adjacent rights of way from the Plat of Munger 
Land Company, as shown on the encJosed map. The site address is 13501 Meadow Creek Dr., Orlando, FL 32821 
and lies within the subdivision found in Plat Book E, Page 23. Part of the vacation proc;:css is to provide letters showing 
no objection from utility companies who have jurisdi~on in the neighborhood. 

Please review your records, complete the form below and return this letter to me. If you have any questions, please 
contact me at the phone number listed above. 

___ The subject parcel is N.QI..within our service area. 
~ The subject parcel is within our service area. We do not have any facilities within the right-of­

way. We have no objection to the vacation. 
___ The subject parcel is within our service area. We pbject to the vacation. 

GreenbergTraurig, P.A. I Attorneys at Law 

450 South Orange Avenue, Suite 650 I Orlando, Florfda 32801 I T +1 407.420.1000 I F +1 407.420.5909 

i\lbWI)", AnlSte!'dam .. AtlSnt:i. Austin. Berlin' •. B.oston. Charl~tt~ ciiic.igo. DBllas. ~13•".arc; Dem'Cr. F;,rt L:ludcrtbli;. nou~ton. bs Vcg11S. London.' 1.o·Dt.T&lnod.· Los Ancclcs; 
Me>:lco Citj". M(aml. Milan•. Mlnncapoll~. New Jcrse)•. New \'oik. ~ orthcrn . Vlrg!Jii4, O~ng~ . Count)'. ·orlando. Philadclphi:1. Phoenix: Portbnd. Sacrnmcnto. 
S.,lt Lake City. S:i1i Fr:mcisco. Scoul• .. Shanghai. Silic.on V;illcy. Tallahns..sc:c.:farupa. Tc.I A,iv". To~-yo·. Wars.11\~. Wn.~liini;t.on, D,C. w~·ralm O~ch. Wcstchcstcr-Coun1y. 

www.gtlaw.com 



DUKE 
ENERGY4' 

Mar. 3, 2023 

Via email: shepparda@gtlaw.com 

Mr. Alan C. Sheppard, Jr. 
Shareholder 
Greenberg Traurig, P.A. 
450 So. Orange Avenue, Suite 650 
Orlando, FL 32801 

RE: Vacation of a Lot 
13501 Meadow Creek Drive, Orlando 
Orange County, Florida 

Dear Mr. Sheppard: 

452 East Crown Point Road 
Winter Garden, Florida 34787 

lnna.Cuadra@dukttnergy.com 

407 905 3310 

Please be advised that Duke Energy has "no objection" to the vacation and abandonment of Lot 
48 and its adjacent platted Right Of Ways being more particularly described on the accompanying 
Sketch of Description drawn by Allen & Company, dated Januaryn30, 2023, Job# 20220415, 
attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

If I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

J,una &uubta 
Inna Cuadra 
Senior Research Specialist 

Attachment 



IJ GreenbergTraurig 

1,1;,<C, ~t·-e;-o;,ril, Jr 
!rl ~19'i''i..'C-03' 
td14"!1.(.~o !1-481 
,N>p;»,iJ~llglli•• ~.,,.. 

,\u~st ;:~. :2<Jll 

VIAntAIL 

Urigtt Hou!~ 'N:tw<.'r!. LLC 
J.7fi7 All !imtrw,11 f!l\d, 
(>tl~dn, rr. 321110 
Attn: 

!n(:ry 0Gc»J"'Y C.:i:,~:, 11,tum, SuJl(1vi(,0t 

Re: Prtit/Dn ti, PatlffC 

l 11:n l:. the procru,oi rrqu~bt.mg th;il l)r;1.1gtCU<.1:.I~ \,1~ak l.l\; ,Uli1t1illlil1r . .:c11' itht~ofwi)' from the P{KofMLr.~cr 
I ,tnd C,n:lJ'll(l), ::i; ~how:1 ;>11 tt,,: ~c:n>(: lf<3J\ 'l1,c ,itt uld~s s 1350 : !\te~dc,w Cr:ck Dr .• Orlando. I 321121 
arid i:cs .... ithlr. t\c .,ut>di\'ltioi1 fo\llld in !'131 Book r. l'~c· 2 2 .. l'ai'I 01 th<' \ ·L.:.i11;,n pro.-,~) h 'lu rwrnl~ ltn:rr, :<1,,,..-,p.: 
no a~Jct.tb:. frcm 1,;t:lify (,mii:~-~ .. Y.hu ·11..1v~ j11:1>tlt;1j,,111 in tbe 11 ifhh\irl ooJ 

P,rase Jl::\·w:w yoa~ rtt<-i~•. cumpl~fc 1h.- form hrlo,v ~ri.l 1t'.11m tVi litter to 111.-. If ym !t~H u;, qu~stlnns. ple11sc 
-,,nri,c: me "' ,.,.. rh,'lll@ 1',l,lttlit• lii.t,:J ;v,o, ~-

lhe~Jt-j~'C!p.m:t!l ·\JQTw·1h,, CH,t ·i:e a, -~a. 
=.x_ ·r ' t ~,1~ 1'1:1 i,.,ircd i• ·~il!1i 1 ,,w , . \'ICC a.rca. We do not han: M)' foi:111:a:-, " ,thm tin., rig).~-.,1 • 

... .ay. \),'r 1, \'t no ohjl.'ttion !.'.) lilt ~.ac :,on 
The 5U~t'Cpill'ccl is withm Ol'r srT'l' ie~-.;, Wr. ,,hjed In rh~ ,..,._al1,1r1 

Addili••ll.il i.'<lillDlrnl! ---

Si~.-tun: _!!_~_'t .. P_-_~_M_vs_. _:n1...,.. - -------------------------­

Pri,t S11mt>: ~~--"- r.au----------------------­
Tltlc: <. u1.,tru.-11on, ~upc:-n,,sr;,r 

llatt 10 ., z~ 

Gtttnhc-111 Irauri11, P.A.j Altan,ey .. at I.ow 

~5:S Sout~O,a~A1'Cn~e.Si.dlo6.."<l ) C>-!am. r1c,1~a3240l I r-ta10 1,~a. 1i,l00 I F~:~07 ~£9C9 

Ar)t ! ~!"1''"' A l..n11 ~~~ ... tlt-ttit, • ~., ,,, <;! 1. i .,,. C\ .., .. '"'-tu.,. 0\ .. ._", .. r,.11\·• ,unJi Jr-.!,, tt .~ · . ., ... r..u vtr,•< ,,. -1.,!,: ~, b...a.\r.... I ~~Ld. 
f.Jo. .c'.J <='lt}·. J.Jw :JM. ~...In .. Al .tU.\J: ' ,,.U. ~ J~lf'\ . ~._,. ~a,k ~t.V?nf'ffl v;,g,n~. fkJrn,, r .nu,. Or~v..:rl t"hiJ.,h!: li1 IJ•)f , . f\:t1\6 ~ -:.;u· tu. 
~tlt U~C.Q•.S.U.. :r, .. rw,1,ra, . ~t ...l"' f:~t~ s ... ~n \':I!' ~·. ~ c,h.u,tot. tam:,M. 'lt, ,t1.. ,· .1 r.l)n•. l\,na1i,•, \\'f• iJnrt.,s_ C.C. \\ut .. .dra lJ»:.tt. Wt:sr;::lt"1r~ c:·~ . 

,,,_ __ ·-.... ..... , ... Ii• :• .............. ~ .. ,. · ...... ) , ..... \( ·.~I-W"!l\ao--t•• ... ~ .... , . , _ ... --...... ,,_., ..... l ............ 'U. • ·: .... , ..... ,._..,----.~~ ... ............ 
---~:._. ........ ,.......,._ .. .. 
--~AC,rlE iif.~i~.·"".~,-r----------- - ---~ - -------~· -~~-- --~-,~~..,.,,- ~-.-~-IW-.-171"11-

Composite Exhibit D - 3 
ACTIVE 683681644v3 



II GreenbergTraurig 

Alan C. Sheppard, Jr. 
Tel 407.99!.tlSOS 
Fax 407 .650.8487 
shepparda@gtlaw.com 

August 24. 2022 

VIA E-MAIL TO: ALEX,MONCALEANO@OCFL.NET 

Orange Co. Public Utilitios 
9150 Cuny Ford Road 
Orlando, FL 32825 
Attn: Alex Moncalcano, Assistant Project Manager 

Re: PetititJn to Yacate 

Dear Mr. Moncaleano; 

1 am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate Lot 4S and adjacent rjghts of way from the Plit of Munger 
Land Company, as shown on the enclosed map. The ~ite address is 13501 Meadow Creek Dr., Orlando, PL 32821 
and lies within the subdivision found in Plat Book E, Page 22. Part of the vacation process is to provide letters showing 
no objection from utility companies who have jurisdiction in the neighborhood. 

Please review your records, complete the form below and return this letter to me. If you have any queslions, please 
contact me at the phone number listed above. 

;;zc. tlp;e~/ 
Alan C. Sheppard. Jr. 

_. ·-- The subject parcel is liQI. within our service area . 
....L. The subject parcel is within our service area. We do not have any fucilities within the right-of~ 

way. We have no objection to the vao11tion. 
__ The subjeot parcel is within our service area. We object to the vacation. 

Slgnature: 1 ~ 
Additional comm~. ,{? 
Print Name: ~ Moncaleano 

Title: Assistant Project Manager 

Date February 16, 2023 

Greeqbel'g Traurig, P .A. f Attorneys at Law 

450 South Orange Menue, Suite 650 I Orlando, Florida 32801 I T +1 407.420.1000 I F +1 407.420.5909 

A!bany. Amltttdam. AtlantL Austfn. ~rlin•, 806tnn. ctwlotte. Chicago. Danu. Dcl~ware. Dtuver. Fort Leuderdale. Houston. Las V11gn. l.Qodon: Long bland. LoiJ A:,gc::c.. 
Mexico City". Miami. Milan•. Mlnnca!)OIII\. N;.w Jern:,. New York. Nortl111ru Vir1,iola. ~ County. Orlando. l'hilaclelphia. Phoenix. Portland. s.crawnto. 
Salt take Oliy. San F.._1Jcitw. Sevui". Sl11s.ngh11l. Silicon Valley. 'l'allahame. l'ampM, Tel Aviv•.~·- W~vr. W"hlnpon. C>,C. WtJt Pelm ~eh. Westeh~County, 

---. "ur,....,., __ •llr,•,_.iic..,;...'4_. .. llr, ._,.,..,,.1C ._.T ___ ~O,. ..... l•.,..11,r...,a.--'A_Ol_1t, . .. Pl.l--- "'11_,....,._ .. ,._(l,.,...,T_,.......,_ --·----·-·,.,- ... 



II GreenbergTraurig 

Altlt C SI._.,._ Jr, 
, " <I01,"9.2ffl 
1n401.-.i,c.M11 
thejlpl,"ll19gllaW,~ 

Allgll&t 24, 2022 

Cf!NTVKYLlWK 
Atl:l: Jay Bl'ffli1111 lllld RY'U ('.coallls 

I am lA llttproi:asorr<q11nrillglbat Ormv<'..ount1 vlldlil Lcit'4hudaJjJ.tem rlgtnaot'w&) fromt!ir Pl1taf M11111W 
Lind c«llpuiy, as lhcmTI m die cnclc»ed map. The ilK aiSctr.1 iS USOI Mfldow Qtdt Dr., Orludo, PL l2121 
tDd !les-.ithin1buc1bdM1lu11 lilt.nd In l".atBook E, Pace 22. Pmtoflt1nKll!oa]ll"Oeel$ls IOIJl°"ld•Jeaernlioi.m, 
no objcdlo111tcm utility coa,panie, ~ho .have jlltUd~1'0b II! vie ntl~ 

Plet.,,t Jt\oltll' )'OJf records, complm at-.c fann below and ret11m tills lrttcl t.G 111e. If)'OU have lllrf c;;iaoou. plc&M 
eontact me at the pllooi IIWMer lislod &lloi."C. 

v' To. subject parcc:'" mH. .!bin C4lt itn ~ • 
- · _ 11ie svbjec( panie1 is Mlhltl Wl' ICl'\lic,c ~ We de, IIDt have l1IY !acil'.ties wiclun die npt.,of. 

w,y. \Vebaft ROdlJedio• tDlhnll=tioo _H_ The &n~parc.elis 'Nt0tino11111cniccan:a. We objtcltodto ~loo. 

·--------- -

C,-,,beq~ P.A. f Aliont,a•Law 
1150 8outt1 ~ ,-,,.,.,.. 81M t60 l Oclardo, l'l0<1cW '*1 I T t 1 '°7.'20. fl))O I f • 1 407.uc:.nce 
~ _..,,.. .. .,,...... _ ..._ •. -doo"'-• ru..,.'-11• D.l4...,., ~ r,,,u..,.,,_..1,,..H,eeta. 1a"-,i.Aia. ~w..1.1.oo"'°""" 
)lala,c:1'7". XlleL - .. -...pll,. illw Jf!tWJ. - YodL NertWft \llraloi&. 0,..,. a,-" Or1-. hiWol,l,JL ~ ~ ~""­
lillt.l.auO.,,llilaF,e"'*°'~• ....... llhala V..,. 'r.ie-. T...,. 'ltlJ\l,W, 'l'lll7o', W_.... '11'....., D.C, Wiil ... -...:.. ~eo.,. 

....... ~,,.._ .... ..,, .. ...... ..... ....-...... . ....... . 

Composite Exhibit D - 4 
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COMPOSITE EXHIBIT "D" 

The Reliable One 

.s ... ,,temhc'r :? I , 202.2 

i\lan C . Shq>po.rd, Jr., bsq. 
Greenberg Traurig, P.A. 
4.50 S. Orange Ave.., Ste. 6!10 
Orlando. FT. '.\2801 

R~;: pi.:nno~ TO VACATI: LOT 4& ANO . .\.l)Jl\CJ::N·r rucurs OF WA" J'ROM llU:. 
PLAT OF '11.P.'(G.ffi LAND COMJ>Ai'o'Y, ACCORDING 'JO TlU!. PLA'T THEREOl-'. AS 
R ' CORDF.D TN f'J,AT BOOK E, PACE 22, OI• 'flIB Pl'BUC RECORDS OF ORANG& 
COUNTY. FLORID.A.. 

The Orlando l}til itio:s Commis,lNt hll no ot-jcc1ion to tho vacarion of 1.ot 48 and the adjacent 
righ~ otw»)· from the l'l:it of Ml TNOF.R LAl';-0 COMPANY, u.:wc.'ling to the Plal 1hl"rcof. a 
rccOTdcd in l' l:at Rc><>k F., P-.ige 22, of the public record, of OT3nge c,,uot) , llorid~, a, "'1<,v,n ,,n 
the attllc.hcd map, .Exhibir "A". 

ThcN 11N no existing OUC electrical or IMUer fa.:llities !Oi:.l.ted wll:!\itt or l\ell!' tllls \-aca.ting 
request. 

Pll":l~~ lei me 1,.now if you ha\'c any QUt!~1ions. 

Sincerely. 

l'....-...«."'•-r.,t J Ca.t>-~tt 

.ICll'lbcrlyJ . C.Jer~t 
s .. nlOI' ,: ·,:•.1.01.w..., Aj;c,r,t 
Nopte:'ty & ll'cht '-Jl·Wll¥ 

OlllAIIIOOUl~lflloS COMMtSSIOII, 

ftc- lia.,it ~.an •t 11,))W~·.-: A..,fftr..ct, s, J Po • '" 1J.,_i I CJrla"'\Ol.. rLJ24CJ. I 417 C:.!3 111,; ,I 4111 "~1E r»x I 'W'AH.o t 1.1r1 

Composite Exhibit D - 1 
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B GreenbergTraurig 

Al.In C. ShePl)llnl, Jr, 
Tel 407.999.2505 
Fax 407,650.8487 
sheppardaOgtlaw.com 

Febnwy 15. 2023 

VIA EMAIL TO: ST2886@A1T,COM 

AT&T 
Aun: Sidney Tate 

Dear Mr. Tate: 

I am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate Lot 48 and acljacent rights of way from the Plat of Munger 
Land Company, as shown Oil the enclosed map. The site address is 13501 Meadow Creek Or., Orlando, FL 32821 
and lies within the subdivision found in Plat Book E, Page 23. Part of the vacation process Is to provide letters showing 
no objection from utility companies who have jurisdiction in the neighborhood. 

Please review your records, complete the form below and return this leuer to me. Jf you have any question,, please 
contact me at the phone number listed above. 

~ The subject parcel is :HQI.within our service area. 
__ The subject parcel Is within our service area. We do not have any facilities within the right-of-

way. We have no objection to the vacation. 
__ The subject parcel is within our service area. We object to the vacation. 

Additional comments: __________ _______________ _ 

sianature~ 

Print Name: &£ JC, 6 ~ tJ (6 e.~ 
Title: M6:R ose .2N611\)J!cl<./~~ 
Date ""it11U. C II 8 , ). p 2, '3. 

I 

Greenberg Traurlg, P.A. I Attomeys at Law 
450 South Orange Avenue. Suite 650 I Orlando, Florida 32801 I T +1 407.,420.1000 j F +1 407 • .C20.6909 

Alblll)'. Mutmlam. AllantL Austin. Berlin·. Bo!ton. Cbarlotte. Chlcaco. Dallas. Delaware. l>ellwr. Port Lwderdale. Hllllllnn. Lat Veaas. ~ndOD.' Lone !&land. Laa Angeles. 
ldenco Qty+. Mitml. MOan•. Mlnnupolls. New Jmiq. New York. Northern Vliaklla. <>ruse eow.t,. OtloDdo. Pblladelpllla. Phoenix. Pentland. Saenmento. 
Salt Lue CII)'. Saa Pra11eiaco. Seoul•. Sha111hal. Sillc:on Valley. Tellahusu. T11111p11. Tel Aviv". To)lyo•. WalDW"'. Wasbtnitoo, O.C. West Palo, ae.e&. Westchesttt CGunty • 

.,._,,,.......DMQaM!a.U., 'll...-1,a; ........ ....,, .. ai-i-,T~ IC ........ ,~._.,_., -...... ~~,.,..,,......,,_.._..,..•A\tai,.ao....., r,w-1 "4,,......, ... G ........... .._,.~~ ... Od-­_......_r_........,.-.,.._,., 
ACTIVE 6853B8234v1 www.gUaw.com 



For Staff Use Only: 
Specific Project Expenditure Report (Revised November 5, 20 I 0) Initially submitted on ___ _ 
For use as of March I, 2011 Updated On _______ _ 

Project Name (as filed) ______ _ 
Case or Bid No. ------

ORANGE COUNTY SPECIFIC PROJECT EXPENDITURE REPORT 

This lobbying expenditure form shall be completed in full and filed with all application submittals. 
This form shall remain cumulative and shall be filed with the department processing your application. 
Forms signed by a principal's authorized agent shall include an executed Agent Authorization Form. 

This is the initial Form: __ _ 
This is a Subsequent Form: __ _ 

Part I 
Please complete all of the fo11owing: 

Name and Address of Principal (legal name of entity or owner per Orange County tax roils): GPAI Groves. LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company 

Name and Address of Principal ' s Authorized Agent, if applicable: Alan C. Sheppard. Jr .. Esq .. Greenberg Traurig, P.A.. 
450 S. Orange Ave .. Suite 650. Orlando, FL 32801 

List the name and address of all lobbyists, consultants, contractors, subcontractors, individuals or business entitie: 
who will assist with obtaining approval for this project. (Additional forms may be used as necessary.) NONE 

1. Name and address of individual or business entity: __________________ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes or No __ 

2. Name and address of individual or business entity: ________ _____ _____ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes or No __ 

3. Name and address of individual or business entity: _ ___ ______________ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes or No __ 

4. Name and address of individual or business entity: _ ______________ ___ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes or No __ 

5. Name and address of individual or business entity: _ ______________ ___ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes or No __ 

6. Name and address of individual or business entity: _____ __________ ___ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes or No __ 

7. Name and address of individual or business entity: _____ ___ ____ ______ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes or No __ 

8. Name and address of individual or business entity: _______________ ___ _ 
Are they registered Lobbyist? Yes or No __ 

ACTIVE 683699777v1 

Page I I of3 



For Staff Use Only: 
Specific Project Expenditure Report (Revised November 5, 2010) Initially submitted on. ____ _ 
ForuscasofMarchl ,2011 Updated On, _______ _ 

Part II 
Expenditures: 

Project Name (as filed) ______ _ 
Case or Bid No. ------

For this report, an "expenditure" means money or anything of value given by the principal and/or his/her lobbyist 
for the purpose of lobbying, as defined in section 2-351, Orange County Code. This may include public relations 
expenditures including, but not limited to, petitions, fliers, purchase of media time, cost of print and distribution 
of publications. However, the term "expenditure" does not include: 

• Contributions or expenditures reported pursuant to chapter 106, Florida Statutes; 
• Federal election law, campaign-related personal services provided without compensation by 

individuals volunteering their time; 
• Any other contribution or expenditure made by or to a political party; 
• Any other contribution or expenditure made by an organization that is exempt from taxation 

under 26 U.S.C. s. 527 ors. 501(c)(4), in accordance withs. 112.3215, Florida Statutes; and/or 
• Professional fees paid to registered lobbyists associated with the project or item. 

The following is a complete list of all lobbying expenditures and activities (including those of lobbyists, contractors 
consultants, etc.) incurred by the principal or his/her authorized agent and expended in connection with the above- referencec 
project or issue. You need not include de minimus costs (under $50) for producing or reproducing graphics, aerial 
photographs, photocopies, surveys, studies or other documents related to this project. 

Date of 
Expenditure 

ACTIVE 683699777v1 

Page 12 of3 

Name of Party 
Incurring 
Expenditure 

Description of Activity Amount 
Paid 

TOTAL EXPENDED THIS REPORT $ 0 



For Staff Use Only: 
Specific Project Expenditure Report (Revisc:d November 5, 2010) Initially submitted Oll'------

For use as ofMarch 1,2011 Updated On _______ _ 
Project Name (as filed) ______ _ 

Case or Bid No. ------
Partill 
ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND NOTARIZATION REQUIRED 

l hereby certify that information provided in this specific project expenditure report is true and correct based on 
my knowledge and belief. I acknowledge and agree to comply with the requirement of section 2-354, of the Orange 
County code, to amend this specific project expenditure report for any additional expenditure(s) incurred relating to 
this project prior to the scheduled Board of County Commissioner meeting. I further acknowledge and agree that 
failure to comply with these requirements to file the specific expenditure report and all associated amendments may 
result in the delay of approval by the Board of County Commissioners for my project or item, any associated costs 
for which I shall be held responsible. In accordance withs. 837.06, Florida Statutes, [ understand and acknowledge 
that whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the 
performance of his or her official duty shall be gJJilty of a misdemeanor in the s degree, punishable as provided 
in s. 775.082 ors. 775.083 , Florida Statutes. 

Date: /I/ .:o/ 21.., r, Signature of Cl Princi 
(check appropriate b ) 

PRINT NAME AND TITLE: Alan C. Sheppard, Jr., Esq. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF o ~AN<. ~ 

I certify that the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of iw1,hysical presence or o online 
notarization this '3 o~ day of &•..,~~--, 20l.• by 

A , .. " C • S " .. 'f 'f ~ >-. 1 J tf'. . He/she is personally known to me or has produced as 
identification and did/did not take an oath. -

Witness my hand and official seal in the county and state stated above on the Jo~ day of tJ 0'11.~~r .~•.u 

•

LINDA M. VALOIS r-::t. ._..; -I. - '-r-">, V ,..-(. ~ 
NOT.MY PUBLIC SigrtatnrP of Notary Puhl ic 
~J OF FLORIDA Notary Public for the State of Florida 
Comm# GG287055 My Commission Expires: l. / '7 / :>-o ,_ 3 
Expires 2/7/2023 

Stiff signature and date of receipt of form ____ _______ _ _______ _ 
taJl'reviews es IO fonn and docs not att~l to===-·•...:::a.~=-., 

ACTIVE 683699777v1 
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For Staff Use Only: 
OCCE FORM 20 Initially submitted on _ _____ _ 
FOR DEVELOPMENT-RELATED ITEMS (November 5, 2010) Updated on----------
For use after March I, 2011 Project Name (as filed) _ _ _ __ _ 

Case Number -----------
REL A Tl ON SHIP DISCLOSURE FORM 

FOR \JSE WITH DEVELOPMENT RELATED ITEMS. EXCEPT THOSE WHERE THECOJJNIY IS 
THE PRINCIPAL OR PRIMARY APPLICANT 

This relationship disclosure fonn must be submitted to the Orange County department or division processing your 
application at the time of filing . In the event any information provided on this form should change, the Owner, 
Contract Purchaser, or Authorized Agent(s) must file an amended form on or before the date the item is considered by 
the appropriate board or body. 

Part I 

INFORMATION ON OWNER OF RECORD PER ORANGE COUNTY TAX ROLLS: 

Name: GPAI Groves. LLC 

Business Address (Street/P.O. Box, City and Zip Code): 4582 S. Ulster Street Parkwav, Suite 1200. 

Denver. Colorado 80237-2639 

Business Phone (407) 477-4411 

Facsimile (N/A) 

JNFORMA TION ON CONTRACT PURCHASER, IF APPLICABLE: 

Name: _ ____________ ________________ _ _ _ 

Business Address (Street/P.O. Box, City and Zip Code): 

Business Phone ( ) __ Facsimile ( 

INFORMATION ON AUTHORIZED AGENT, IF APPLICABLE: 

(Agent Authorization Form also required to be attached) 

Name: Alan C. Sheppard. Jr.. Esq. 

Business Address (Street/P.O. Box, City and Zip Code): c/o Greenberg Traurig, 450 S. Orange Ave., 

Ste. 650, Orlando, FL 3280 I 

Business Phone ( 407) 420-1000 

Facsimile (407) 420-5909 

'E 64622780v2 



OCCE FORM2D 

FOR DEVELOPMENT-RELATED ITEMS (November 5, 20 I OJ 

for use after Mar('h I , 2011 

Part II 

For Staff Use Only: 
Initially submitted on ___ ___ _ 

Updated on ----------
Project Name (as filed) _ _ ___ _ 
Case Number - ---------

IS THE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, OR AUTHORIZED AGENT A 
RELATIVE OF THE MAYOR OR ANY MEMBER OF THE BCC? 

YES v NO ----
IS THE MAYOR OR ANY MEMBER OF THE BCC AN EMPLOYEE OF THE 
OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, OR AUTHORIZED AGENT? 

YES v NO ----
IS ANY PERSON WITH A DIRECT BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN THE OUTCOME 
OF THIS MATTER A BUSINESS ASSOCIATE OF THE MAYOR OR ANY 
MEMBER OF THE BCC? (When responding to this question please consider all 
consultants, attorneys, contractors/subcontractors and any other persons who may have 
been retained by the Owner, Contract Purchaser, or Authorized Agent to assist with 
obtaining approval of this item.) 

YES -J NO ----

If you responded "YES" to any of the above questions, please state with whom and 
explain the relationship: 

ACTIVE 64622780v2 
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(Use additional sheets of paper if necessary) 



OCCE FORM2D 

FOR DEVELOPMENT-RELATED ITEMS (November 5. 20 I 0) 

For use after March 1, 2011 

Part III 

For Staff Use Only: 
Initially submitted on ______ _ 
Updated on _________ _ 
Project Name (as filed) _____ _ 
Case Number -----------

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND NOTARIZATION REQUIRED 

I hereby certify that information provided in this relationship disclosure fonn is true and correct 
based on my knowledge and belief. If any of this information changes, I further acknowledge 
and agree to amend this relationship disclosure form prior to any meeting at which the above­
referenced project is scheduled to be heard. In accordance with s. 837.06, Florida Statutes, I 
understand and acknowledge that whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with 
the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his or herofficial duty shall be guilty 
of a misdemeanor in the second degree, punishable as provided in 
s. 775.082 ors. 775.083 , Florida Statutes. 

Date: _________ _ 

Signature of ciOwner, OContract Purchaser 
or !§Authorized Agent 

Print Name and Title of Person completing this fonn: \y\,4-"'(C,, ~tx~\t>\)), t..,b-:n,x;~~d~' 'l,:_ 

STATE OF FLOKlt>:l\to\a<Cl.00 
COUNTY OF D:er,we,( : 

I certify that the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this.-1...9._day of 
"SO/W\~c..N'~ , 20'2.~ by,._,,~ He/she is personallv known to me 

orhas produced as identification and did/did not take an 
oath. 

Witness my hand and official seal in the county and state stated above on the \ C\ 
day of ::Sa...,cu,Mwu , in the year 'Ull.'1> 

I 
MORGAN FOSS 

NOTARY PUBLIC· STATE OF COLORADO 
(Nota ~ea Notary ID #20214016717 

• Y dmtmisslon Expires 4/28/2025 

Staffsig~Jleeeipt.offOffll 

Signature of Notary Public -1'~ 
Notary Public for the State~~ ~\oio.o.o 
My Commission Expires : '1jl'l}1Dl', 

Staff reviews as to form and does not attest to the accuracy or veracity of the information provided herein. 

form oc ce 2d (relationship disclosure fom1 - development) 3-1-11 

ACTIVE 64622780v2 
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For Staff Use Only: 
OCCE FORM 2D Initially submitted on ______ _ 
FOR DEVELOPMENT-RELATED ITEMS (November 5. 20 10) 

For use after March I, :2011 

Updated on----------
Project Name (as filed) _ ____ _ 
Case Number ----------

SIGNATURE PAGE TO GAi GROVES, LLC AUTHORIZATION FORM 

GPAI Groves, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 

By: GP AI Groves Mezz, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 
its manager 

By: GP AI 2021, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 
its manager 

By: GPAI Properties LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 
its managing member 

STATE OF t o\o<~ 

COUNTY OF ~~v-e,/ 

' By: Dillon Peak, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company 

;~::·<£SJ __, 
Name: W>cw<c ~ttto.\Q\h\ 
Title: A"'*"',o<',1,eA MqY:c~U,'I'( 

The foregoing instrument was ackn~wle~~J:,_ef.~~~.).his \ \ day of AM\'#J( ~ , 2023, by 
I\A.w<L ~ '-'J'U{~\ouJ , a~e~~ OiTfonPeak, LLC, a Colorado limited liab'ility company, 

the manager of GPAI Properties LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the managing member of GPAI 
2021, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the manager of GPAI Groves Mezz, LLC, a Delaware' 
limited liability company, the manager of GPAI Groves, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on 
behalf of said entity, who (V ] 1s personally known to me or ~ has produced 
_ _________ ___ ____ _ as identification. 

(Notary Stamp) 

MORGAN FOSS 
NOTARY PUBLIC· STATE OF COLORADO 

Notary ID #20214016717 
My Commission Expires 4/2812025 

ACTIVE 64622780v2 
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Print Name: tv\o"Sj().,."" ~o';)S 
Notary Public, State of (?..o\l:(o..o,0 

Commission Expires : '-i/J.i/~l.( 



AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM 
FOR PROJECTS LOCATED IN ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

I/WE, (PRINT PROPERTY OWNER NAME) GPAI GROVES, LLC, AS THE OWNER(S) OF THE REAL 

PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, Lot 48, Plat of Munger Land Company, Plat Book E, 

Page 23, DO HEREBY AUTHORIZE TO ACT AS MY/OUR AGENT (PRINT AGENT'S NAME), ALAN C. 

SHEPPARD, JR., ESQ., TO EXECUTE ANY PETITIONS OR OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO 

AFFECT ·THE APPLICATION APPROVAL REQUESTED AND MORE SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED AS 

FOLLOWS, Petition to Vacate Plat as to Lot 48 and adjacent platted rights of way in Sec 

27, Twp 24 s, Rng 28 E, AND TOAPPEAR ON MY/OUR BEHALF BEFORE ANY ADMINISTRATIVE OR 

LEGISLATIVE BODY IN THE COUNTY CONSIDERING THIS APPLICATION AND TO ACT IN ALL RESPECTS 

AS OUR AGENT IN MATIER$ PERTAINING TO THE APPLICATION. 

Date: \ \ 1..::,/ 1,.013 

Date:-------

STATE OF FLORIOA(~\o'<0...~0 
COUNTY OF Tux\\J~ 

[SIGNATURE ON NEXT 

PAGE] 
Signature of Property 
Owner 

[SIGNATURE ON NEXT 

PAGE] 
Signature of Property 
Owner 

Moo:L ~WY!d\ouJ 
Print Name Property 

Owner 

Print Name Property 
Owner 

I certify that on \ j l:>/7..o'l.1;;, , before me, tv\o,v~ ';N..) $/'f~\ oU) , an officer 

,, .. duly authorized by theState of ~ ~d in the county mentioned above, to take 
acknowledgements, personally ap eare 
1',Ao.N(.. 4;,v,J:Y'!~\ow , to me known to be the person described in this instrument 

or to have produced , as evidence, and who has acknowledged 
before me that he or she executed theinstrument and did/ did not take an oath . 

Witness my hand · and officia l seal in the county and state stated above on the 2~ 
j ct,;~"'-o.rc l.\ , in the year 'lo i;, I . 

(Notary Seal) 

ACTIVE 64522915v2 

682 19626:1 

MORGAN FOSS 

~ Notary Public 
Notary Public for the State of Flerifl8 (o\o<~ 

My Commission Expires: L{ / 'l'ts'{7,.o2..S 

NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF COLORADO 
Notary ID #20214016717 

My Commission Expires 4/28/2025 

day of 



Legal Description(s) or Parcel Identification Number(s) are required: 

PARCEL ID#: 27-24-28-0000-00-035 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 48, Plat of Munger Land Company, according to the plat thereof, recorded In Plat Book E, Page 23, of 
the oublic records of OranQe Countv, Florida 

R:\Development Engineering\DRC\DRC Coordinators\Applications\Agent Authorization Form 8 X 11 (2) .Doc (12/22/08) 

ACTIVE 64622915v2 
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SIGNATURE PAGE TO GAi GROVES, LLC AUTHORIZATION FORM 

GPAI Groves, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 

By: GPAI Groves Mezz, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 
its manager 

By: GPAI 2021 , LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 
its manager 

By: GPAI Properties LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 
its man.aging member 

By: Dillon Peak, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company 

itsman~ a _,I 
By· 
Na·m~ovJ 
Title: AwltY-4<;.~ ~:(C$@cuN,: 

STATE OF t o\o<c.t..~ 
COUNTY OF 'P'tlOsil-cl 

The foregoing instrument was acknowleq~d ~re me J~Ji. '2~ day of ~"' , 2023, by 
f\.::\wv (., >-'! CN ¢:\°""" , as"~RegeMMillon'"l=?eak, LLC, a Colorado timited liability 

company, the manager of GPAI Properties LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the managing member 
of GPAI 2021 , LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the manager of GPAI Groves Mezz, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company, the manager of GPAI Groves, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 
on behalf of said entity, who ~ is personally known to me or [-] has produced 

-----=========---------- as identification. 

(Notary Stamp) 

MORGAN FOSS 
NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF COLORADO 

Notary ID #20214016717 
My Commission Expires 4/28/2025 

ACTIVE 64622915v2 
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D 
Signature of Notary Public 

Print Name: Ma-<JM\ "3;"o55 

Notary Public, State of ~C .... .a~\OY~u..4-0------­

Commission Expires: 4/ z~/7,,01,;< 
I / 



FEE BREAKDOWN 

PERMIT NUMBER/P~OJECT fY/ L(,., J-b- Le. ,'1. d 
Lo+ L/ 6 P/c,+ Va..<'qf;o vi 

~**************************** 
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